These post-retirement mortality assumptions are derived from standard mortality tables used by the scheme actuary to value the liabilities
for the scheme.

Discount rate

The IAS 19 valuation uses a single discount rate by reference to the yield on a basket of ‘high quality’ sterling corporate bonds. For the

triennial valuation discounting is by reference to a yield curve.

The average duration of the Bank’s defined benefit obligation at 31 December 2018 is 21 years (2017 - 21 years).

Significant judgement is required when setting the criteria for bonds to be included in IAS 19’s basket of bonds that is used to determine

the discount rate used in the valuations. The criteria include issue size, quality of pricing and the exclusion of outliers. Judgement is also

required in determining the shape of the yield curve at long durations: a constant credit spread relative to gilts is assumed.

The table below sets out the sensitivities of the pension cost for the financial year and the present value of defined benefit obligations at
the balance sheet dates to a change in the principal actuarial assumptions:

(Decrease)/increase in
pension cost
for the year

(Decrease)/increase in
obligation at

31 December

  2018 2017 2018 2017

  £m £m £m £m

0.25% increase in the discount rate (0.7) (2.9) (42) (43)

0.25% increase in inflation 0.6  1.3 17 26

Longevity increase of 1 year 0.2  0.8 20 20

0.25% additional rate of increase in pensions in payment 0.4  1.0 21 22

0.25% additional rate of increase in deferred pensions 0.1  0.3 10 10

0.25% additional rate of increase in salaries 0.3  0.5 3 3

Notes to the accounts

29

Ulster Bank Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2018

5.   Pensions continued

The defined benefit obligation is attributable to the different classes of scheme members in the following proportions:

   2018 2017

Membership category   % %

Active members   21.1  24.1

Deferred members   43.1  41.6

Pensioners and dependents   35.8  34.3

   100.0  100.0

The experience history of the scheme is shown below:

  2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

History of defined benefit scheme £m £m £m £m £m

Fair value of plan assets 1,141 1,191 1,162 911 889

Present value of defined benefit obligations 838 896 884 755 770

Net surplus 303 295 278 156 119

Experience (losses)/gains on plan liabilities (1) (1) 42 8 6

Experience (losses)/gains on plan assets (44) 9 200 (33) 99

Actual return on pension scheme assets (14) 40 236 1 132

6.   Taxation

2018 2017

  £m £m

Current tax

Charge for the year (13) (14)

Under provision in respect of prior periods - (6)

  (13) (20)

Deferred tax

Charge for the year (2) (1)

Increase in the carrying value of deferred tax assets in respect of losses 7 -

Over/(under) provision in respect of prior periods 2 (1)

  7 (2)

Tax charge for the year (6) (22)

The actual tax charge differs from the expected tax charge computed by applying the main UK corporation tax rate of 19.00% (2017 -
19.25%).

  2018 2017

  £m £m

Expected tax charge (10) (12)

Non-deductible items (1) (4)

Non-taxable income - 3

Surcharge on banking companies
(1)

 (4) (5)

Losses brought forward and utilised - 3

Increase in the carrying value of deferred tax asset in respect of losses  7 -

Adjustments to tax charge in respect of prior periods 2 (7)

Actual tax charge  (6) (22)

Note:
(1)  The main rate of UK Corporation Tax reduced from 20% to 19% on 1 April 2017 and will reduce to 17% from 1 April 2020. Under the Finance (No 2) Act 2015, tax losses carried

forward at 31 December 2017 are given credit in future periods at the main rate of UK corporation tax rate, excluding the Banking Surcharge rate (8%) introduced by the Act.

[…]

The Bank transacts derivatives as principal either as a trading activity or to manage balance sheet foreign exchange, interest rate and
credit risk.

The following table shows the notional amount and fair value of the Bank's derivatives.

  2018  2017

Notional
amounts Assets Liabilities

Notional
amounts Assets Liabilities

  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Over-the-counter derivatives

Foreign exchange contracts 17 1 -  240 3 4

Interest rate contracts 2,408 4 9  3,360 6 14

  2,425 5 9  3,600 9 18

Amounts above include :

Due from/to fellow subsidiaries 2,425 5 9  3,537 8 18

Notes to the accounts

31

Ulster Bank Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2018

8.   Financial instruments – classification

The following tables analyse the Bank's financial assets and financial liabilities in accordance with the categories of financial instruments

in IFRS9/IAS 39. Assets and liabilities outside the scope of IFRS9/IAS 39 are shown within other assets/liabilities.

Mandatory fair
value through

profit or loss
(MFVPL)

Held-for-
trading

Designated at
fair value through

profit or loss
(DFVPL)

Amortised
cost

Other
assets /

liabilities Total

2018

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks

 - - - 1,063 - 1,063

Derivatives

 5 - - - - 5

Loans to banks - amortised cost
(1)

 - - - 58 - 58

Loans to customers - amortised cost

 - - - 3,699 - 3,699

Amounts due from holding companies and fellow subsidiaries

 - - - 6,750 - 6,750

Other assets

 - - - - 66 66

  5 - - 11,570 66 11,641

Liabilities

Bank deposits - amortised cost
(2)

- - - 5 - 5

Customer deposits - amortised cost

 - - - 6,963 - 6,963

Customer deposits - DFVPL
(3)

 - - 10 - - 10

Amounts due to holding companies and fellow subsidiaries

 - - - 3,299 - 3,299

Derivatives

 - 9 - - - 9

Other liabilities

 - - - 821 48 869

  - 9 10 11,088 48 11,155

Equity

  486

  11,641

Held-for-

trading

Designated at fair
value through

profit or loss
(DFVPL)

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
 cost

Non
financial
assets /

liabilities Total

2017

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks

 - - 1,032 - -  1,032

Derivatives

 9 - - - -  9

Loans to banks - amortised cost
(1)

 - - 58 - -  58

Loans to customers - amortised cost

 - - 3,736 - -  3,736

Amounts due from holding companies and fellow subsidiaries

 - - 7,091 - -  7,091

Other assets

 - - - - 61  61

  9 - 11,917 - 61  11,987

Liabilities

Banks deposits - amortised cost
(2)

- - - 21 -  21

Customer deposits - amortised cost

 - - - 7,786 -  7,786

Customer deposits - DFVPL
(3)

 - 36 - - -  36

Amounts due to holding companies and fellow subsidiaries

 - - - 2,780 -  2,780

Derivatives

 18 - - - -  18

Other liabilities

 - - - 803 57  860

  18 36 - 11,390 57  11,501

Equity

486

   11,987

Notes:

(1) Includes items in the course of collection from other banks of £38 million (2017 - £41 million).

(2) Includes items in the course of transmission to other banks of £5 million (2017 - £16 million).

(3) The carrying amount of customer deposits designated at fair value through profit or loss is equal to the principal amount (2017 - £1 million lower). No amounts have been

recognised (2017 - nil) in profit or loss for changes in credit risk associated with these liabilities.

(4) There are no financial instruments that are subject to IAS 32 (on balance sheet) netting arrangements or subject to enforceable master netting instruments or similar

[…]

adoption of IFRS 9 have been recognised directly in retained

earnings as of 1 January 2018.

IFRS 9 changed the classification categories of financial

assets from IAS 39: Held for trading assets were classified to

mandatory fair value through profit or loss;

loans and receivables were classified to amortised cost; and

available for sale assets were classified as fair value through

other comprehensive income unless they are deemed to be in

a fair value business model or failed the contractual cash flow

requirements under IFRS 9. There were no changes in the

classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

The impact on the Bank’s balance sheet at 1 January 2018

and the key movements in relation to the impact on

classification and measurement are as follows:

Notes to the accounts

86

Ulster Bank Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2018

21. Adoption of IFRS 9 continued

  Impact of IFRS 9

31

December
31 December

2017 Classification Expected 1 January

2017

(IAS 39)
New

presentation re-presented
&

measurement
credit

 losses Tax
2018

(IFRS 9)

  £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets Assets

Cash and balances at central
banks 1,032 - 1,032 - - - 1,032

Cash and balances at central
banks

Derivatives 9 - 9 - - - 9 Derivatives

Loans and advances to banks 7,149 (7,091) 58 - - - 58
Loans to banks - amortised

cost

Loans and advances to
customers 3,736 - 3,736 (7) 4 - 3,733

Loans to customers -
amortised cost

Amounts due from holding
companies and fellow
subsidiaries - 7,091 7,091 - - - 7,091

Amounts due from holding
companies and fellow

subsidiaries

Other assets 61 - 61 - - 1 62 Other assets

Total assets 11,987 - 11,987 (7) 4 1 11,985

Liabilities Liabilities

Deposits by banks 2,675 (2,654) 21 - - - 21 Bank deposits - amortised cost

Customer accounts 7,841 (55) 7,786 - - - 7,786
Customer deposits - amortised

cost

Customer deposits - DFVPL - 36 36 - - - 36 Customer deposits - DFVPL
Amounts due to holding
companies and fellow
subsidiaries - 2,780 2,780 - - - 2,780

Amounts due to holding
companies and fellow

subsidiaries

Derivatives 18 - 18 - - - 18 Derivatives

Subordinated liabilities 107 (107) - - - - -

Other liabilities 860 - 860 - 2 - 862 Other liabilities

Total liabilities 11,501 - 11,501 - 2 - 11,503 Total liabilities

Owners' equity 486 - 486 (7) 2 1 482 Owners' equity

Total liabilities and equity 11,987 - 11,987 (7) 4 1 11,985 Total liabilities and equity

The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 9 on total equity

   £m

At 31 December 2017 - under IAS 39   486

Classification & measurement (7)

Expected credit losses

   - Amortised cost assets   4

   - Contingent liabilities and commitments   (2)

Tax   1

At 1 January 2018 - under IFRS on transition to IFRS 9 482

22. Ultimate holding company

The Bank’s ultimate holding company is The Royal Bank of

Scotland Group plc which is incorporated in Great Britain and

registered in Scotland and its immediate holding company is

National Westminster Bank Plc which is incorporated in Great